of the Transactions as contemplated and that the pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to those assumptions
and are properly applied in the unaudited consolidated pro forma financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the consolidated financial
condition or results of operations of Calumet had the Transactions actually been completed at the beginning of the
period or as of the date specified. Moreover, the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements do not project
consolidated financial position or results of operations of Calumet for any future period or at any future date.

F-33

Edgar Filing: Calumet Specialty Products Partners, L.P. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 126

Table of Contents

Calumet Specialty Products Partners, L.P.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2011
(In thousands)

Calumet Superior
Historical Historical(q) Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 55 $ � $ 210,350 (a) $ �

194,000 (b)
4,488 (c)

(494,500) (d)
88,607 (i)
(3,000) (i)

Accounts receivable:
Trade 203,749 80,906 (80,906) (l) 203,749
Other 2,436 � 2,436

206,185 80,906 (80,906) 206,185
Inventories 258,665 119,274 155,726 (e) 533,665
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,656 940 (940) (l) 3,656
Deposits 14,829 � 14,829
Deferred income taxes � 6,563 (6,563) (p) �

Total current assets 483,390 207,683 67,262 758,335
Property, plant and equipment, net 607,422 167,929 62,546 (f) 837,897
Goodwill 48,335 � 48,335
Other intangible assets, net 26,170 � 26,170
Other noncurrent assets, net 30,907 10,930 (10,930) (l) 39,907

6,000 (b)
3,000 (i)

Total assets $ 1,196,224 $ 386,542 $ 127,878 $ 1,710,644

Liabilities and Partners� Capital
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 236,169 $ 112,792 $ (112,792) (l) $ 236,169
Accounts payable � related party 1,380 � 1,380
Accrued salaries, wages and benefits 7,975 � 775 (h) 8,750
Taxes payable 8,360 � 8,360
Other current liabilities 7,146 � 7,146
Current portion of long-term debt 942 � 942
Derivative liabilities 137,885 � 137,885

Edgar Filing: Calumet Specialty Products Partners, L.P. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 127

Total current liabilities 399,857 112,792 (112,017) 400,632
Pension and postretirement benefit obligations 8,426 � 11,700 (n) 20,126
Other long-term liabilities 1,069 2,943 (2,943) (l) 1,069
Deferred long-term income taxes � 32,274 (32,274) (p) �
Long-term debt, less current portion 428,440 � 200,000 (b) 717,047

88,607 (i)

Total liabilities 837,792 148,009 153,073 1,138,874

Commitments and contingencies:
Superior net parent investment � 238,533 (238,533) (j) �
Partners� capital:
Limited partners� interest 462,458 � 671,338

210,350 (a)
(1,470) (g)

General partner�s interest 19,302 � 4,488 (c) 23,760
(30) (g)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (123,328) � (123,328)

Total partners� capital 358,432 238,533 (25,195) 571,770

Total liabilities and partners� capital $ 1,196,224 $ 386,542 $ 127,878 $ 1,710,644

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

F-34

Edgar Filing: Calumet Specialty Products Partners, L.P. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 128

Table of Contents

Calumet Specialty Products Partners, L.P.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2011
(In thousands, except per unit data)

Senior
Note Bank

Calumet Offering Facility Calumet Superior
Historical Adjustments Adjustments Pro Forma Historical(q) Adjustments Pro Forma

Sales $ 1,339,010 $ � $ � $ 1,339,010 $ 668,645 $ � $ 2,007,655
Cost of sales 1,241,581 1,241,581 630,018 431(m) 1,872,030

Gross profit 97,429 � � 97,429 38,627 (431) 135,625

Operating costs and
expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative 20,995 20,995 7,982(o) � 28,977
Transportation 45,766 45,766 � � 45,766
Taxes other than
income taxes 2,563 2,563 � � 2,563
Insurance recoveries (8,698) (8,698) � � (8,698)
Other 1,238 1,238 � � 1,238

Operating income 35,565 � � 35,565 30,645 (431) 65,779

Other income
(expense):
Interest expense (18,025) (4,200)(k) (1,800)(k) (24,025) � (12,100)(k) (36,125)
Debt extinguishment
costs (15,130) (15,130) � � (15,130)
Realized loss on
derivative
instruments (1,984) (1,984) � � (1,984)
Unrealized loss on
derivative
instruments (3,541) (3,541) � � (3,541)
Other 103 103 383 � 486

Total other income
(expense) (38,577) (4,200) (1,800) (44,577) 383 (12,100) (56,294)

Income (loss) before
income taxes (3,012) (4,200) (1,800) (9,012) 31,028 (12,531) 9,485
Income tax expense 438 438 11,170 (11,170)(p) 438

Edgar Filing: Calumet Specialty Products Partners, L.P. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 129

Net income (loss) $ (3,450) $ (4,200) $ (1,800) $ (9,450) $ 19,858 $ (1,361) $ 9,047

Allocation of net
income (loss):
Net income (loss) $ (3,450) $ 9,047
General partner�s
interest in net income
(loss) (69) 181

Net income (loss)
available to limited
partners $ (3,381) $ 8,866

Weighted average
limited partner units
outstanding � basic
and diluted 38,373 50,865
Limited partners�
interest basic and
diluted net income
(loss) per unit $ (0.09) $ 0.17

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

F-35

Edgar Filing: Calumet Specialty Products Partners, L.P. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 130

Table of Contents

Calumet Specialty Products Partners, L.P.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2010
(In thousands, except per unit data)

Senior
Note Bank

Calumet Offering Facility Calumet Superior
Historical Adjustments Adjustments Pro Forma Historical(q) Adjustments Pro Forma

Sales $ 2,190,752 $ � $ � $ 2,190,752 $ 1,089,441 $ � $ 3,280,193
Cost of sales 1,992,003 1,992,003 1,040,476 3,003(m) 3,035,482

Gross profit 198,749 � � 198,749 48,965 (3,003) 244,711

Operating costs
and expenses:
Selling, general
and administrative 35,224 35,224 13,412(o) � 48,636
Transportation 85,471 85,471 � � 85,471
Taxes other than
income taxes 4,601 4,601 � � 4,601
Other 1,963 1,963 � � 1,963

Operating income 71,490 � � 71,490 35,553 (3,003) 104,040

Other income
(expense):
Interest expense (30,497) (13,000)(k) (3,400)(k) (46,897) (10) (24,100)(k) (71,007)
Realized loss on
derivative
instruments (7,704) (7,704) � � (7,704)
Unrealized loss on
derivative
instruments (15,843) (15,843) � � (15,843)
Other (147) (147) 1,744 � 1,597

Total other income
(expense) (54,191) (13,000) (3,400) (70,591) 1,734 (24,100) (92,957)

Income before
income taxes 17,299 (13,000) (3,400) 899 37,287 (27,103) 11,083
Income tax
expense 598 598 13,413 (13,413)(p) 598

Net income $ 16,701 $ (13,000) $ (3,400) $ 301 $ 23,874 $ (13,690) $ 10,485

Edgar Filing: Calumet Specialty Products Partners, L.P. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 131

Allocation of net
income:
Net income $ 16,701 $ 10,485
General partner�s
interest in net
income 334 210

Net income
available to
limited partners $ 16,367 $ 10,275

Weighted average
limited partner
units outstanding 50,835
Basic 35,335 50,851
Diluted 35,351
Limited partners�
interest basic and
diluted net income
per unit $ 0.46 $ 0.20

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

F-36

Edgar Filing: Calumet Specialty Products Partners, L.P. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 132

Table of Contents